15054 Federal Register / Vol. 83, No. 68 / Monday, April 9, 2018 / Rules and Regulations
Palmdale, CA, Palmdale USAF Plant 42,
RNAV (GPS) RWY 22, Orig
Palmdale, CA, Palmdale USAF Plant 42,
RNAV (GPS) RWY 25, Amdt 2
Palmdale, CA, Palmdale USAF Plant 42, VOR
OR TACAN RWY 25, Amdt 8
Wray, CO, Wray Muni, RNAV (GPS) RWY 35,

replaced with current guidance. Public
input is not necessary and delaying
codification is not in the public interest.
See 5 U.S.C. 553(b)(B) and 553(d)(3).
The Regulatory Flexibility Act (5 U.S.C.
601 et seq.) does not apply to this final
rule since prior notice and an
opportunity for public comment are not
required.
VerDate Sep<11>2014 16:01 Apr 06, 2018 Jkt 244001 PO 00000 Frm 00036 Fmt 4700 Sfmt 4700 E:\FR\FM\09APR1.SGM 09APR1sr
ad
ov
ic
h
on
 D
S
K
3G
M
Q
08
2P
R
O
D
 w
ith
 R
U
LE
S
15055 Federal Register / Vol. 83, No. 68 / Monday, April 9, 2018 / Rules and Regulations
Paperwork Reduction Act
The final rule does not contain any
information collection requirement that
requires the approval of the Office of
Management and Budget under the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
3501 et seq.).
List of Subjects in 15 CFR Part 2008
Administrative practice and
procedure, Classified information.
PART 2008—[REMOVED AND
RESERVED]
■ For the reasons stated in the preamble,
and under the authority of 19 U.S.C.
2171(e)(3), the Office of the United
States Trade Representative removes
and reserves part 2008 of chapter XX of
title 15 of the Code of Federal
Regulations.
Janice Kaye,
Chief Counsel for Administrative Law, Office
of the U.S. Trade Representative.
[FR Doc. 2018–07220 Filed 4–6–18; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3290–F8–P
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Mine Safety and Health Administration
30 CFR Parts 56 and 57
[Docket No. MSHA–2014–0030]
RIN 1219–AB87
Examinations of Working Places in
Metal and Nonmetal Mines
AGENCY: Mine Safety and Health
Administration, Labor.